
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

BEFORE THE

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST
IN THE MATTER OF:

)
) Matter No. 20163015Matthew J. Jones,

Respondent. )
)

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Pursuant to the authority granted to the Securities Commissioner of South Carolina (the

"Securities Commissioner") under the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 2005 (the

"Act") and delegated to the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General (the

"Division") by the Securities Commissioner, the Division conducted an investigation into the

securities-related activities of Matthew J. Jones ("Jones" or the "Respondent") and in connection

with its investigation has determined that evidence exists to support the following findings of

fact and conclusions of law:

II. JURISDICTION

The Securities Commissioner has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to S.C.1.

Code Ann. § 35-l-601(a).

III. RESPONDENT

2. Jones is a resident of the State of South Carolina with a last known address of 403

Concord Avenue, Anderson, South Carolina 29621.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

On September 17, 2010, the Division issued a Cease and Desist Order against the

Respondent for violations of the Act, including acting as an investment adviser representative

without being registered with the Division and committing fraud through the conversion of

investor money to personal use.

3.
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entered a plea of guilty to that charge and was sentenced to10)Tz
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VI. ORDER

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 3 5-1 -604(a)(1), it is hereby ORDERED that:

a. Respondent Jones and every agent, servant, and employee of Jones, and every

entity owned, operated, or indirectly or directly controlled by or on behalf of

Jones CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in this State in

violation of the Act, and, in particular, §§ 35-1-301 and 35-1-501 thereof; and

b. Respondent Jones pay a civil penalty in the amount of fiflcivil



This Order does not prevent the Division, or any other agency, including, without

limitation, civil and criminal law enforcement agencies, from seeking additional civil or criminal

remedies that are available under the Act, including remedies related to the offers and sales of

securities by the Respondent set forth above.

ENTERED, this the ^*"1 day ofAugust, 2018.

ALAN WILSON

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

TRACY A MEYERS °
Deputy Securities Commissioner
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

SECURITIES DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

File Number 20163015

I hereby certify that I served upon the individual/entity listed below a copy of the document indicated
below and dated August 27, 20 1 8, by serving a copy of said document upon the Securities Commissioner of
the State of South Carolina and by placing a copy of said document in the United States mail, certified mail,
return receipt requested, first class postage prepaid and addressed to:

Matthew J. Jones

403 Concord Ave.

Anderson, SC 29621
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